No. 313, A.]

[Published May 23, 1925.

## CHAPTER 166.

AN ACT to appropriate a sum of money named herein to Fred R. Zimmerman as a reimbursement for legal expenses incurred in the case of Cobban vs. Fred R. Zimmerman, secretary of state.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. There is appropriated from the general fund to Fred R. Zimmerman, seven hundred dollars in payment of legal expenses incurred in the action of Cobban vs. Fred R. Zimmerman as secretary of state, including all matters connected therewith relating to the duties of the said Fred R. Zimmerman as secretary of state.

Section 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved May 21, 1925.

No. 183, S.]

[Published May 23, 1925.

## CHAPTER 167.

AN ACT to appropriate a sum of money therein named to reimburse Honorable Henry Johnson for legal services and expenses in defending himself in the suit of state of Wisconsin vs. Henry Johnson, et al. in the circuit court of Dane county and the supreme court of Wisconsin.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. There is appropriated from any moneys in the general fund not otherwise appropriated, the sum of three thousand one hundred twenty-seven dollars and sixty-five cents to Honorable Henry Johnson, former state treasurer, to reimburse him for attorneys fees paid and owing to the firm of Olbrich, Brown and Siebecker and for expenses and disbursements incident to the litigation in the suit of state of Wisconsin vs. Henry Johnson, American Surety Company of New York, Maryland

Casualty Company of Baltimore and Fidelity and Casualty Company of New York, and against the cross-complaints filed therein by Gottlieb Krause and others against the same defendants in the circuit court of Dane county and the supreme court of Wisconsin, which suit was decided in favor of the said Henry Johnson.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved May 21, 1925.

No. 2, A.]

[Published May 23, 1925.

## CHAPTER 168.

AN ACT to amend subsection (14) of section 210.05 of the statutes, relating to the limit of policies of life insurance in the state life fund.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Subsection (14) of section 210.05 of the statutes is amended to read: (210.05) (14) Policies of life insurance may be issued upon being approved by the commissioner of insurance and the state board of health; but no policy or policies shall be issued \* \* \* on any one risk exceeding in amount one-half of one per cent of the total amount of insurance in force.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved May 20, 1925.

No. 35, A.]

[Published May 23, 1925.

## CHAPTER 169.

AN ACT to amend paragraph (b) of subsection (7) of section 67.05 of the statutes, relating to the issuance of bonds for the erection, replacement or major repair of bridges.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows: